the pier between Forty-second and Forty-third streets, North River, and extending 
to the northerly side of the pier at the foot of West Forty-fourth street, a distance 
of about 220 feet; the lease to be for a term of ten years, commencing March I, 
igo8, the rental for the said pier and bulkhead to be at the rate of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) per annum, with the privilege of renewal for a further term of 
ten years, at an advance of to per cent, on the rental for the first term. The United 
States Transportation Company to receive a permit, to be granted by the Commissioner 
of Docks, for the erection of a temporary shed on the pier and bulkhead, such permit

[...]

Hastorf, of the right to use and occupy the inshore or most easterly dump on the 
northerly side of the pier foot of West Thirtieth street, North River, Borough of 
Manhattan, together with the right to use the ramp or approach thereat, for a period 
of five years commencing February 15, 19c8, at a rental at the rate of nine thousand 

two hundred and thirty-five dollars ($9,235) per annum, the lessee to make all 
repairs to the dumping board during the term of the lease, and is not in any way to 
interfere with the operation of the remaining outshorc donlps on the northerly side 
of the pier by the Department of Street Cleaning;

[...]

Wood, Harmon & Co., of the plot of ground at the northeasterly corner of Church 
avenue and East Forty-eighth street, Borough of Brooklyn, fronting Ito feet on 
Church avenue by Ito feet by 96 by 93 feet 5/ inches on East Forty-eighth street, 
for a terns of three years from March t, 1908, at an annual rental of three hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($325). payable quarterly, with the privilege of renewal for 
one additional year. at a rental of four hundred dollars ($400) ; the lease to contain 
a clause providing that if Church avenue shall he physically widened at this point 
during the term of the lease so as to take off a considerable portion of the said